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ANNUAL REPORT

“WORKING TOGETHER”
 FOR YOUR FINANCIAL SUCCESS

Woodbridge, VA,
Featherstone Square
14527 Jefferson Davis Highway
(703) 491-6095
Weekdays, 9 a.m.-7 p.m.
Sat: 9 a.m.-5 p.m.

Manassas, VA
New Horizon Credit Union
10830 Balls Ford Road
Weekdays, 9 .m.-7 p.m.
Sat., 9 a.m.-5 pm.

Springfield, VA
6314 Springfield Plaza
(703) 912-3933
Weekdays, 9 a.m.- 7 p.m.
Sat., 9 a.m-2 p.m.

Falls Church, VA
Falls Plaza East Shopping Center
1118 W. Broad Street
(703) 532-9200
Weekdays, 9 a.m-7 p.m.
Sat., 9 a.m.-2 p.m.

Marlow Heights, MD
Marlow Heights Shopping Center
4003 Branch Avenue
(301) 423-1391
Weekdays, 9 a.m.-7 p.m.
Sat., 9 a.m.-2 p.m.

SERVICE CENTERS

There is a “No Surcharge ATMs at each location.

Rockville, MD
Federal Plaza Shopping Center
12266 Rockville Pike, Suite G
(301) 984-9578
Weekdays, 9 a.m.-7 p.m.
Sat., 9 a.m.-2 p.m.

Capitol Heights, MD
Hampton Mall
9901 Central Avenue
(301) 499-6880
Weekdays, 9 a.m. - 7 p.m.
Sat., 9 a.m.- 2 p.m.

OFFICE LOCATIONS
Main Office
24-Hour Checking Cashing ATM
24-Hour Drive Up ATM
8700 Centreville Road
Manassas, VA 20110

Bull Run Branch
24-Hour ATM
7800 Sudley Branch
Manassas, VA 20110

Contact Information
Phone: (703) 361-1422 ! Toll Free: (800) 825-1870 ! FAX: (703) 361-1361

Lobby Hours: Mon.-Thurs., 9 a.m.-5 p.m., Fri., 9 a.m.- 6 p.m., Sat., 9 a.m.- Noon
Drive-Up: Mon.-Fri. 8 a.m.-7 p.m., Sat. 9 a.m.- Noon

ATM LOCATIONS

24-HOUR SERVICES

Northern Virginia Community College Campus Cafeteria
! 6901 Sudley Road, Manassas, VA
! 15200 Neabsco Mills Road, Woodbridge, VA

Potomac Festival Shopping Center
14556 Potomac Mills Road, Woodbridge, VA

Java Jack’s Coffee House
9112 Center Street, Manassas, VA

Fort Belvoir Federal Credit Union
14040 Cental Loop, Woodbridge, VA

These are “No Surcharge” ATMs and don’t count as a “foreign ATM.”

Any Hour Loans
(888) 357-5626

VISA Credit/Check Card
(Lost/stolen reporting line)
(800) 449-7728

Audio Response
(703) 393-6255

Web site
www.synergyonefcu.org

E-mail Address
info@synergyonefcu.org



BOARD OF DIRECTORS
Wednesday, April 23, 2003

Comfort Suites Hotel
7350 Williamson Boulevard

Manassas, Virginia
Welcome

Robert Lawrence

Call To Order

Ascertainment of Quorum
Nancy Hughes, Secretary

Introductions
Robert Lawrence

Call for Motion - Approval of the 2001 Annual Meeting Minutes
Robert Lawrence

Chairman’s Report
Robert Lawrence

President’s Report
William White

Treasurer’s Report
James Salmon

Supervisory Committee Report
Michael Szedlock

Nominating Committee Report
Michael Szedlock

Unfinished Business

New Business

Conclusion of Annual Meeting
Robert Lawrence

Door Prizes
Patty Browne

Adjournment

AGENDA

Robert Lawrence, Chairman

David Young, Vice Chairmain

James Salmon, Treasurer

Carl Dunn, Jr., Secretary

Gerard Boucher, Jr., Director

Nancy Hughes, Director

Michael Szedlock, Director

Dana Harbol, Associate Director

Ric Heishman, Associate Director
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Pictured L to R Ric Heishman, Carl Dunn, Gerald Boucher,
Robert Lawrence, Mike Szedlock, James Salmon & David Young

(Not pictured Nancy Hughes & Dana Harbol)
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2001 MEETING MINUTES
2002 Annual Meeting Minutes

May 15, 2002
Comfort Inn, Manassas, VA

Call to Order:  Chairman Robert Lawrence called The Annual Meeting to order at
6:40 PM, with a quorum present.  The Minutes of the 2001 Annual Meeting were
approved.

Introductions:  Mr. Lawrence introduced the Directors and Associate Directors.
Chairman’s Report:  Mr. Lawrence announced the Credit Union’s vision and mission
and summarized the strategic focus:  increase net worth, implement relationship
management and small business loans, maintain member service quality, increase ATM
availability and seek insurance and financial partners.  The Chairman responded to
several questions by members.

President’s Report:  President/CEO Bill White introduced management, with
commendations stating: “They make it all happen.”  Mr. White summarized the
accomplishments of 2001:  mortgage company in full gear; expanded consumer lending
guidelines; CURewards for credit card purchases; centralized callsand expanded
training; financial literacy education for high school students; implementation of e-
statements and continued increase in home banking (26% of membership) and bill
payment (5% of membership) usage.  Mr. White entertained several comments and
questions.

Treasurer’s Report:  Jim Salmon reviewed the financial highlights for 2001 which
proved to be an interesting balance due to repetitive FRB rate cuts, plus the continued
stock market losses resulting in an explosive 25% increase in Assets.  Operating
Expenses were flat, and loan volume exceeded 11% resulting in an all time high in Net
Income, but still not enough for positive Capital Ratio growth due to the dramatic
growth in Assets. Mr. Salmon also reviewed the financial focus for 2002 and first
quarter status.

Supervisory Committee Report:  Committee Chairman Michael Szedlock referred to
the Annual Report and stated both audits went well.  Mr. Szedlock also advised of two
minor questions received from the membership.

Nominating Committee Report: Gerard Boucher, Nancy Hughes and Robert Lawrence
were elected for two year, two-year and three-year terms respectively.  Another good
Director candidate, Sam Keyes, will be serving on the Supervisory Committee.

Unfinished Business:  None.

New Business:  None.

Adjournment:  Patty Browne moved to adjourn the
meeting, motion seconded and carried to adjourn at
7:35 PM

Robert Lawrence, Chairman
Nancy Hughes, Secretary 3

SYNERGY ONE FINANCIAL SERVICES
Our mortgage division, Heltzel-Synergy One Mortgage Company, had a very

strong year of mortgage originations.  We originated and closed approximately (700)
loans totaling $138 million dollars. In our first full year of operation, we offered all the
traditional residential mortgage products like FHA, VA and Conventional loans, and
started our construction loan program. The net profit from operations was almost
$500,000.

During the year, the continuation of lower interest rates provided a large number of
refinance transactions in addition to a good volume of purchase transactions, especially
new homes sales.  Some of the high points of the year were:

! We added additional origination and client service staff including a staff member
fluent in Spanish

! We initiated contact with other credit unions in order to offer mortgage services
to their members in cases where the credit unions did not have a mortgage
department

! We began our Realty Rewards Program with a local real estate firm, Cowne,
Odend’hal and Plaster.  This program provides discounted commissions and
closing costs fees to our members that use both Cowne, Odend’hal and Plaster
and Heltzel-SYNERGY ONE.

! A number of seminars and other training sessions were provided to members and
  non-members, including Realtor trade shows, business presentations with local

firms like the ATCC, and even local television shows dealing with real estate
issues.

For 2003, we expect to finalize our negotiations with other credit unions and to
begin offering our services to their members.  This will increase our volume, and help
us to offset the inevitable rise of interest rates that is long overdue.  We have hired a
new Vice-President of Commercial Lending, Steve Moore, and are now developing our
guidelines and policies for commercial real estate loans.  The Prince Willliam County
area has a considerable demand for smaller commercial loans, and we hope to fill that
need in the community and increase our net worth to the credit union and it’s members.

Our partnership with Puffenbarger Insurance is allowing us to offer primarily
Nationwide Insurance products to our members for both their homes and autos, to
include investment services and life and health insurance in the future.

The staff and management at Synergy One Financial Services worked very hard
last year to support the credit union, and I offer
thanks to them for their part in our success.  I
also offer my thanks to the staff at the credit
union, and to the members themselves, for their
cooperation and their confidence.  Here’s to
another successful year in 2003.

Robert T. Heltzel
CEO/President



TREASURER’S REPORT2002 HIGHLIGHTS
! Assets increased to over $153.9 million, our 8th consecutive year of growth; share
deposits reached $142.7 million and total membership reached over
25,300

! New Services Offered: Platinum Visa Credit Card; boom! Teen
Club; GAP Plus Auto Protection, E-statements & CU Here ATM/
Shared Branches Network

! SYNERGY ONE was the recipient of the
Desjardins Youth Financial Education Award.  This award recognizes
leadership within the credit union on behalf of youth financial literacy.
The credit union was honored for our dedication and continued efforts
in supporting our young members to secure their financial futures.

! We reached 752 area high school students (the highest in
the state of Virginia) through 60 hours of classroom
presentationson financial education skills
(Pictured) Patty Browne conducts a workshop at Brentsville
District High School.

! Brentsville District High School Future Business Leaders
of America (FBLA Club) were the 4th Place National
Winners in the Partnership in Business” Competition held
in Nashville. Their presentation featured SYNERGY ONE’s
financial education efforts with the FBLA Club.
(Pictured L to R) BDHS FBLA representative Joanna Lilley,
BDHS FBLA Sponsor Sally Martin, BDHS FBLA represen-
tative, Kelsey Carlson, & SYNERGY ONE Community
Relations Officer, Patty Browne.

! The credit union, employees and members
provided donations and money for the
American Red Cross, American Diabetes
Association, and 41 other community
organizations

Employees “Dress Down for Diabetes” in
support of the American Diabetes Associa-
tion. More than $2,500 was raised for
Diabetes Research.  President/CEO

Employees wear special T-shirts in remem-
brance of the victims and heroes of Septem-
ber 11, 2001. Employees made a contribu-
tion of $9.11 to the American Red Cross
Disaster Relief Fund. A total of $1,350 was
contributed.
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Unlike many other financial institution in these difficult and uncertain times, during
2002 your credit union continued to grow both in size and financial soundness.  I
attribute our success to three things: the dedicated staff and management team that
continue to provide the membership with first rate service, the financial vision and goals
of the SYNERGY ONE leadership; and most importantly, our members’ continued
strong support of and belief in, their credit union.

Although interest rates fell, affecting savings, lower rates on loans, especially in the
area of mortgages, allowed our ever-growing membership to save on new, refinanced or
modified mortgages.  Total outstanding loans to our membership increased over 23%
compared to 2001 levels.  Other financial milestones included:

! Total assets increased by over 10% ending the year at $153.9M, our 8th consecu
tive year of growth!

! In its first full year of operation, the Heltzel-SYNERGY ONE Mortgage Company
 contributed almost $500,000 toward the bottom line.

! Overall mortgage loan volume generated through the credit union totaled $138
 million.

! Capital reserves reached a record level of $10.7 million as a result of solid net
income of $2.2 million.

! Share deposits reached $142.7 million.

I am pleased with our credit union’s financial condition.  We have positioned
ourselves well for the future and our financial management practices are disciplined and
always improving.

My focus as your Treasurer will continue to be towards enhancing the strength of
our credit union.  My plan is straightforward.  I will continue to be a strong advocate for
providing first-rate service, innovative products and competitive rates, all in the most
cost-effective manner possible.

I always close my report to the membership with a request.  Accordingly, I ask that
all members look to SYNERGY ONE first for any of his or her financial needs.  Our
success in the future depends on our members.  There is, and will be, little in terms of
products and services one will not find at SYNERGY ONE.  So remember, by looking to
SYNERGY ONE first for financial services and products, you, our members, will ensure
this organization’s continued success.



SERVING OUR COMMUNITY

Operating Income
Interest on Loans
Income from Investments
Rental Income
Fees & Miscellaneous Income

Total Operating Income

Operating Expenses
Compensation & Benefits
Office Operations
Rental Expense
Provision for Loan Losses
Interest on Borrowed Money

Total Operating Expense

Non Operating gains(losses)
Income Before Dividends
Less Dividends

Net Income

Assets
Loans to Members (Net)
Cash & Cash Equivalents
Net Investments
Property, Equipment & Other Assets

Total Assets

Liabilities & Equity
Notes Payable
Accounts Payable & Accrued Expenses

Total Liabilities
Members’ Equity
Reserves

Total Liabilities & Equity

  _           2001
$       6,964,030
         1,312,655
            450,493
         1,364,142
         10,091,320

        2,146,268
        2,363,672
           328,221
           260,000

    _____         0
_____5,098,161

              12,005
5,005,164

         4,210,390
 $         794,774

              2002
 $      7,689,077
         1,222,654
           386,548
        4,111,827
      13,410,106

         4,102,344
         3,164,044
            343,856
            214,000
            106,788
         7,931,032

                  22,477
         5,608,339
         3,339,951
$       2,268,388

$     93,138,726
        23,351,813

     16,427,501
         6,399,860

$  139,317,900

$                  0
                514,151

    514,151
      130,497,133
        8,306,616

$  139,317,900

$   115,244,401
       9,672,336
     20,691,526

         7,432,095
$153,040,358

$                   0
            754,899
            754,899
     141,579,962

         10,705,497
 $153,040,358

CONDENSED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION
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SYNERGY ONE sponsored two Blood
Drives helping to collect more that 50
units of blood for the American Red
Cross.  Blood donor leaves Blood Mobile.
 Bad weather did not deter SYNERGY
ONE and Heltzel-SYNERGY ONE
Mortgage Company employees from
supporting the March of Dimes
WalkAmerica. With the support of our
members, we raised more than $7,000 for
the cause. Heltzel-SYNERGY ONE
Employees Kim Yeager, and Eula Mor-
gan, and SYNERGY ONE employee Terry
Sanchez and husband Paul prepare to
walk.
Terry Sanchez, Crystal Stocker & Nancy
Munro stands ready to answer community
members’ questions at the Manassas Mall
Trade Show.
SYNERGY ONE President/CEO presents
Alice Jones, board member of Youth with
Promise with an oversized check for
$920.  The money was raised through
ticket sales to local theme parks.  Youth
with Promise provides a brighter future
and improves the quality fo life for youth
in our community.
William WhiteWilliam White prepares to
deliver gifts purchased by employees for
the community’s “Adopt-a-Family”
Project.  Employees raised nearly $1,000
for three sponsored families.

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

CONDENSED STATEMENTS OF INCOME Prince William County,
Manassas &

Manassas Park

Always Ready to
Serve Our Community!



CHAIRMAN & PRESIDENT’S REPORT SUPERVISORY COMMITTEE REPORT
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The Supervisory Committee’s responsibilities are to review your credit union’s
operation and provide independent oversight; investigate member complaints to ensure
that all members are treated equally, and with respect; and review loan and share
accounts. The Committee members are appointed by the Board of Directors to see that
audits are conducted to protect member assets. The Committee also helps to ensure that
your credit union is in compliance with the Federal Credit Union Act, Federal Regula-
tions, Bylaws, Policies and Procedures.

One audit was conducted in 2002 by the certified public accounting firm of
McGladrey & Pullen, LLP and one exam by our Federal Regulator, the National Credit
Union Association. They both performed an audit of the credit union’s financial state-
ments as of and for the year ended December 31, 2002. The results of the McGladrey &
Pullen, LLP audit, indicate that the financial statements, as of the audit dates and for the
year ended 2002, are fairly stated and reasonable internal controls have been established
to safeguard credit union assets.

Michael F. Szedlock, Chair, 32-year member
A. Roger Garman, 31-year member
Willis Peterson, 22-year member
Harold Post, 27-year member
Richard J. Talomie, 21-year member


